## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

#### **CHAPTER 100**

AN ACT Relating to Committee Functions at State Political Conventions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 21, § 402, sub-§§ 1 and 3, amended. Subsections 1 and 3 of section 402 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:
- r. Committees to organize and report. The committees elected at the convention shall organize within 30 days after the convention by electing a chairman, secretary and other necessary officers such officers as prescribed in their bylaws. The secretary of each committee shall advise the state committee the name and residence of its chairman and secretary within 10 days after its organization.
- 3. Term of office and duties of committees. The committees and their officers shall hold office until the next state convention unless otherwise prescribed in their bylaws, and shall perform the duties imposed upon them by the convention at which they were chosen.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 101

AN ACT Changing the Name of the State Board of Hairdressers to the State Board of Cosmetology.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 1601, amended. The first paragraph of section 1601 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 402 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

The State Board of Hairdressers Cosmetology, as heretofore established and in this chapter designated as the "board," shall consist of 6 members who shall be citizens of this State, 5 of whom shall have been engaged in the practice of hairdressing for at least 5 years immediately prior to their appointment. The tenure of each board member shall be for 2 3 years.

Sec. 2. Amendatory clause. Wherever in the Revised Statutes the term "State Board of Hairdressers" or "Board of Hairdressers" appears it shall mean the "State Board of Cosmetology."